
1

Known Descendants of

John William Alford
b. 1811 England - d. 1890 Kentucky

With som e English A lford ancestry

1. Robert Alford #607 b. before 1699, Hacconby, Lincoln Co., England.
Children:

 + 2. i Edward Alford #606 b. Jan 13 1725.

Second Generation

2. Edward Alford #606 (1.Robert1) b. Jan 13 1725, Hacconby, Lincoln Co., England.
Children:

 + 3. i John Alford #79 b. Feb  4 1759.

Third Generation

3. John Alford #79 (2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Feb  4 1759, Withamonthehill, Lincoln Co., England, m. Mary
_____ #80.

Children:
 + 4. i John Alford #81.
  5. ii Edward Alford #82 b. Swinstead, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Nov 24 1785, Swinstead,

Lincoln Co., England, m. Jul 24 1809, in Long Sutton, Lincoln County, England, Rebecca
Offley #85.

  6. iii Robert Alford #83 b. Swinstead, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Jul 30 1787, Swinstead,
Lincoln Co., England.

Fourth Generation

4. John Alford #81 (3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Swinstead, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Dec 10
1783, Swinstead, Lincoln Co., England, m. May 18 1807, in Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, Sarah
Kirton #84, b. Feb 26 1788, Gedney, Lincoln Co., England.

Children:
  7. i Mary Ann Alford #86 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Dec 16 1807, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England.  Mary Ann died young.
  8. ii Mary Ann Alford #87 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Apr  8 1809, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England, m. 1828, Charles Cooper #95.
 + 9. iii John William Alford #88 b. Jan 24 1811.
  10. iv Elizabeth Alford #89 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Oct 20 1812, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England, m. Aug 18 1836, in Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, Henry Ellis #97.
  11. v Sarah Alford #90 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Mar 15 1815, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England.
  12. vi Rebekah Kirton Alford #91 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Dec 20 1816,

Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England.
  13. vii Charlotte Alford #92 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Jun 16 1818, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England.  Charlotte died young.
  14. viii Charlotte Alford #93 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Mar  6 1820, Holbeach,

Lincoln Co., England.
  15. ix Susanna Alford #94 b. Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, baptized: Feb  3 1822, Holbeach,



2

Lincoln Co., England.

Fifth Generation

9. John William Alford #88 (4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Jan 24 1811, Holbeach, Lincoln Co.,
England, baptized: Jan 27 1811, Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, occupation iron molder & farmer, m.
Mar  9 1834, in Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, Sarah Cooper #96, b. Dec  2 1815, Holbeach, Lincoln
Co., England, baptized: Jul 25 1816, Holbeach, Lincoln Co., England, (daughter of William Cooper #98
and Mary _____ #99) d. Apr 24 1891, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery,
Alexandria, KY.  John died May  8 1890, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery,
Alexandria, KY.  Harris Hodge cites the census 1850-80, "Memoirs of the Lower Ohio Valley" The LDS
data cited elsewhere, Campbell County Will Book E probated 5-4-1891 and the LDS computer.

Children:
  16. i Sarah Elizabeth Alford #100 b. Mar 22 1835, Ohio, m. Jan 30 1857, in Campbell Co., KY,

Joseph Holden, Jr. #113.  Sarah died Campbell Co., KY.
  17. ii Rebecca Alford #101 b. Sep 13 1836, Ohio, d. Feb 22 1837, Ohio.
  18. iii John Ellis Alford #102 b. Nov 12 1837, Ohio, d. Nov 11 1881, Campbell Co., KY, buried:

Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  John apparently never married.
 + 19. iv James Henry Alford #103 b. May 23 1839.
 + 20. v Richard Bates Alford #104 b. Jan 10 1841.
 + 21. vi William Alford #105 b. Dec 17 1841.
 + 22. vii Thomas Atchinson Alford #106 b. Feb 26 1844.
  23. viii Ellen Augusta Alford #107 b. Jun 11 1846, Ripley, Hancock County, Indiana, m. John

Wilson #118.
  24. ix Susannah Alford #108 b. Mar 28 1848, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY.  Apparently

Susannah never married.
 + 25. x George Washington Alford #109 b. May 10 1850.
  26. xi Missouri Benton Alford #110 b. Aug 13 1853, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, d. Feb 12

1881, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY. 
Apparently he never married.

 + 27. xii Charles Theodore Alford #111 b. May  3 1855.
  28. xiii Robert Edward Alford #112 b. Dec  5 1859, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, d. Apr 23

1921, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  Death Certificate
#07304 Vols 15/21

Sixth Generation

19. James Henry Alford #103 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. May 23 1839, Ohio, m.
Oct 21 1866, in Campbell Co., KY, Charlotte Hulley #114, b. Aug 1847, Kentucky, d. 1922.  James died
Sep  3 1928, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.

Children:
  29. i John B. Alford #144 b. about 1868, Campbell Co., KY.
 + 30. ii William H. Alford #145 b. Mar 1869.
 + 31. iii Alvin Alford #146 b. Mar 1871.
  32. iv Sarah Alford #147 b. Oct 1873, Campbell Co., KY.
  33. v James W. Alford #148 b. Dec 1874, Campbell Co., KY.
 + 34. vi Bertha Alford #149 b. Dec 30 1879.
  35. vii Matthew W. Alford #162 b. Dec 1882, Campbell Co., KY.

20. Richard Bates Alford #104 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Jan 10 1841, Ohio, m.



3

1  Death Certificate #10425 Vols 21/47

Mary Elizabeth Nelson #115, b. Feb 1849, Kentucky.  Richard died Nov 23 1912, Alexandria, Campbell
Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  Death Certificate #27174 Vols 68/12

Children:
  36. i Sarah J. Alford #139 b. about 1868, Campbell Co., KY.
  37. ii Ellen Alford #140 b. about 1869, Campbell Co., KY.
  38. iii Mary A. Alford #141 b. about 1871, Campbell Co., KY.
 + 39. iv George W. Alford #142 b. Sep 1873.
  40. v Albert D. Alford #143 b. Sep 1875, Campbell Co., KY, m. Bertha M. _____ #184, b. about

1884, Kentucky.  Albert died Apr 28 1947, Campbell Co., KY.1  His mother was enumerated
with him and Bertha in 1920.

  41. vi Maude Alford #164 b. Aug 1880, Campbell Co., KY.
  42. vii Ivy Alford #165 b. Jan 1887, Campbell Co., KY.

21. William Alford #105 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Dec 17 1841, Ripley, Hancock
County, Indiana, m. Feb 28 1864, in Campbell Co., KY, Sidney Eunice Nelson #116.  William died Apr
12 1904, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.

Children:
  43. i Nannie N. Alford #157 b. Nov 1864, Campbell Co., KY.
  44. ii Minnie M. Alford #156 b. about 1868, Campbell Co., KY.
  45. iii Jesse N. Alford #158 b. Jul 1873, Campbell Co., KY, m. Louisa _____ #169, b. Mar 1870,

Kentucky.  Jesse died May 26 1931, Campbell Co., KY.  Katie Frank, sister-in-law, was
enumerated with them in 1900. Death Certificate #11537 Vols 24/31. Louisa: She was
enumerated a "Lillian" in 1910.

  46. iv Lellie S. Alford #159 b. about 1874, Campbell Co., KY.

22. Thomas Atchinson Alford #106 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Feb 26 1844, Ripley,
Hancock Co., IN, m. Dec  5 1867, in Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, Mary Jane Shaw #117, b. Jan 11
1847, Kentucky, d. Nov 11, 1931, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY.  Thomas died Jan 18 1928, Alexandria,
Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Campbell Co., KY.  Death Certificate #00403 Vols 1/28
Willard Lee Alford spelled his middle name "Adkins" Mary: Willard Alford shows her born PA.

Children:
  47. i Matilda Alford #150 b. about 1869, Campbell Co., KY.
  48. ii Edward A. Alford #151 b. about 1871, Campbell Co., KY, d. Jun 23 1934, Campbell Co.,

KY.  Death Certificate #19067 Vols 39/34 which was for Edward O. Alford
 + 49. iii Joseph Alford #152 b. Feb 10 1873.
  50. iv Thomas W. Alford #153 b. Oct 1875, Campbell Co., KY.
 + 51. v David Alford #154 b. about 1877.
  52. vi Lucy Alford #155 b. about 1879, Campbell Co., KY.
 + 53. vii Grover Alford #170 b. Oct 1884.
  54. viii Charles R. Alford #171 b. Oct 1887, Campbell Co., KY, d. Dec 12 1956, Campbell Co., KY. 

Death Certificate #27785 Vols 49/56

25. George Washington Alford #109 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. May 10 1850,
Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Dec 30 1879, in Campbell Co., KY, Josephine L. Smith #119, b. Nov
1858, Campbell Co., KY, (daughter of Adam Smith #127 and Elizabeth _____ #128) d. 1949, Campbell
Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  George died 1926, Alexandria, Campbell Co.,
KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.

Children:



4

  55. i Harvey Alford #121 b. Jan 1881, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, d. 1938, Alexandria,
Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  Apparently Harvey never
married.

 + 56. ii Theodore T. Alford #122 b. Oct 1882.
 + 57. iii John Warren Alford #123 b. Mar 1886.
 + 58. iv Margaret Mabel Alford #124 b. Aug  1 1888.
  59. v George Alford #125 b. Jul 27 1892, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Clara Bassett #132. 

George died Shelbyville, Shelby Co., IN.  See 1920 census.  Died he marry a 2nd time to a
Florence?  Was Clara M. born in 1920 his daughter?

  60. vi Elsie Alford #126 b. Sep 1899, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Henry Trutschel #133. 
Elsie died 1926, Campbell Co., KY.

27. Charles Theodore Alford #111 (9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. May  3 1855, m. May
27 1900, in Campbell Co., KY, Jennie L. Brown #120, b. Jan 1875, Kentucky.  Charles died Jun 15 1930,
Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.  Jennie: She was shown as Jane in
1900 census.

Children:
  61. i Hazel Alford #181 b. about 1904, Campbell Co., KY.
  62. ii Thedore E. Alford #185 b. about 1914, Campbell Co., KY.

Seventh Generation

30. William H. Alford #145 (19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Mar 1869,
Campbell Co., KY, m. Teresa _____ #160, b. Feb 1870, Kentucky.

Children:
 + 63. i James W. Alford #161 b. Oct 1898.

31. Alvin Alford #146 (19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Mar 1871, Campbell
Co., KY, m. Ida E. _____ #166, b. Mar 1871, Kentucky.

Children:
  64. i Raymond C. Alford #167 b. Jan 1895, Campbell Co., KY.
  65. ii Lottie M. Alford #168 b. Jan 1897, Campbell Co., KY.

34. Bertha Alford #149 (19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Dec 30 1879,
Campbell Co., KY, m. Dec 28 1909, in Indianapolis, Marion Co., IN, William Jennings Brown #602, b.
Jul 10 1886, 12 Mile Creek, Campbell Co., KY, d. Aug 22 1959, Norwood, Hamilton Co., OH.  Bertha
died Dec  2 1918, Norwood, Hamilton Co., OH.

Children:
 + 66. i son brown gp of #1115 #603.

39. George W. Alford #142 (20.Richard6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Sep 1873,
Campbell Co., KY, m. Allie _____ #163, b. Nov 1880, d. Oct  6 1970, Campbell Co., KY.  George died
Jun 12 1926, Campbell Co., KY.  George: Death Certificate #16906 Vols 34/26 Allie: Allie: Death
certificate #23875 Vols 48/70

Children:
  67. i Cecil E. Alford #174 b. about 1901, Campbell Co., KY, d. Jan 14 1972, Campbell Co., KY. 

Death Certificate #02572 Vols 6/72
  68. ii Richard B. Alford #175 b. about 1903, Campbell Co., KY.
  69. iii Oliver G. Alford #176 b. about 1904, Campbell Co., KY, d. Oct 17 1968, Campbell Co., KY. 

Death Certificate # 23628 Vols 48/68



5

  70. iv Russell Alford #177 b. about 1907, Campbell Co., KY, d. Nov 14 1978, Campbell Co., KY. 
Death Certificate #26518 Vols 54/78

  71. v Georgia A. Alford #187 b. Abt __ 1910, Campbell Co., KY.

49. Joseph Alford #152 (22.Thomas6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Feb 10 1873,
Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Alta Myrtle Harrington #828, b. Jan 28 1881, Maroa, Macon Co., IL,
(daughter of Legrand Sylvester Harrington #829 and Mary Ann Garvin #830) d. Mar 15 1968, Andrews,
Huntington Co., IN.  Joseph died March 11 1946, Andrews, Huntington Co., IN.

Children:
 + 72. i Willard Lee Alford, Sr. #831 b. Aug 13 1904.

51. David Alford #154 (22.Thomas6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. about 1877,
Campbell Co., KY, m. Essie Painter #178, b. about 1880, Kentucky.

Children:
  73. i Chester Alford #179 b. about 1899, Campbell Co., KY, d. Dec 29 1973, Campbell Co., KY. 

Death Certificate #32937 Vols 66/74.  DC introduces initail "L" which is new.
  74. ii Osborn Alford #180 b. about 1908, Campbell Co., KY, d. Apr 12 1977, Campbell Co., KY. 

Death Certificate #00719 Vols 904/77
  75. iii Essie Mae Alford #186 b. Apr 28 1911, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #17008 vol 43

53. Grover Alford #170 (22.Thomas6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Oct 1884, Campbell
Co., KY, m. Emma Alice Marsh #172, b. about 1881, Kentucky, d. Sep 14 1952, Campbell Co., KY. 
Emma: Death certificate #18160 Vols 27/52 for Emma A. Alford

Children:
  76. i Raymond Alford #182 b. May 16 1911, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #22193 Vol 56

56. Theodore T. Alford #122 (25.George6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Oct 1882,
Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Aug 29 1909, in Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, Alice Goldie Painter
#129, b. about 1889, Kentucky.  Theodore died 1958, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria
Cemetery, Alexandria, KY.

Children:
  77. i Theodore Arnold Alford #191 b. Feb  6 1912, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #6424 

Vol 17
  78. ii Marietta Alford #192 b. Oct 14 1917, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #49271 Vol 99

57. John Warren Alford #123 (25.George6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Mar 1886,
Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. Mar  7 1909, in Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, Lillie Painter #130, b.
about 1891, Kentucky.  John died 1980, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery,
Alexandria, KY.

Children:
  79. i Lilley Alford #173 b. before 1910, Campbell Co., KY.  Lilley was enumerated as the only

child with no age in 1910.  In 1920 there is a Florence I. born 1910 who was probably the
same person.

  80. ii Woodrow Warren Alford #188 b. Dec 22 1912, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate
#61159 Vol 153

  81. iii Helen M. Alford #189 b. Aug 11 1915, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #39540 Vol 80
  82. iv Evelyn May Alford #190 b. May 10 1913, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #20884 Vol

42

58. Margaret Mabel Alford #124 (25.George6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Aug  1



6

1888, Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, m. May 30 1909, in Alexandria, Campbell Co., KY, Verner Harris
Hodge #131, b. Jan 28 1886, Grants Lick, Campbell Co, KY, (son of Sanford Smith Hodge III #134 and
Anna Louisa Smith #135) d. Jun 26 1977, Newport, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery,
Alexandria, KY.  Margaret died Mar 23 1913, Newport, Campbell Co., KY, buried: Alexandria Cemetery,
Alexandria, KY.

Children:
  83. i Harris Melvin Hodge #136 b. Jan  7 1911, Newport, Campbell Co., KY, m. Nov 23 1946, in

Newport, Campbell Co., KY, Lallias Elizabeth Shaw #137.

Eighth Generation

63. James W. Alford #161 (30.William7, 19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1) b. Oct
1898, Kentucky, m. Lillian M. Smith #183, b. about 1901, Kentucky.  It must have been him who was
shown as "Willis" age 11 in 1910. Lillian: Her maiden name was probably Smith as Henry G. Smith,
Brother in law was with them in 1920 census.  Birth records also show that Lillian M. Smith gave birth to
Dorothy May Alford as shown in this record.

Children:
  84. i Dorothy May Alford #193 b. Aug 10 1920, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #39202 -

volume 79
  85. ii Margaret H. Alford #194 b. Sep 21 1922, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #48984 Vol

98
  86. iii William C. Alford #195 b. Oct  4 1927, Campbell Co., KY.  Birth Certificate #48520 Vol 98

66. son brown gp of #1115 #603 (34.Bertha7, 19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1).
Children:

 + 87. i son brown father of #1115 #604.

72. Willard Lee Alford, Sr. #831 (49.Joseph7, 22.Thomas6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2, 1.Robert1)
b. Aug 13 1904, near Fowler, Benton Co., IN, m. Emma Wilson Roberts #832, b. Jul 2 1905, Leitchfield,
Grayson Co., KY, (daughter of John Walter Roberts #833 and Mary Alta Proctor #834) d. Dec 7 1956,
Riverdale, Cook Co., IL.

Children:
 + 88. i Willard Lee Alford, Jr. #835 b. Chicago, IL. m. Gloria Serena Hoey b. Rockford,

Winnegago Co. IL AAFA #0309

Ninth Generation

87. son brown father of #1115 #604 (66.son8, 34.Bertha7, 19.James6, 9.John5, 4.John4, 3.John3, 2.Edward2,
1.Robert1).

Children:
  89. i Grace Brown #605. AAFA #1115

 



7

INDEX

#1115, son brown father of ......................................................... 6

#1115, son brown gp of .......................................................... 4, 6

_____ , Allie ................................................................................ 4

_____, Bertha M. ....................................................................... 3

_____ , Elizabeth ......................................................................... 3

_____, Ida E. .............................................................................. 4

_____, Lo uisa ............................................................................. 3

_____, Mary ........................................................................... 1, 2

_____, T eresa ............................................................................. 4

Alford, Albert D. ........................................................................ 3

Alford, Alv in .......................................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Bertha ........................................................................ 2, 4

Alford, Cecil E. .......................................................................... 4

Alford, Charles R. ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Charles Theodore ....................................................... 2, 4

Alford, Ch arlotte ........................................................................ 1

Alford, Chester ........................................................................... 5

Alford, D avid ......................................................................... 3, 5

Alford, Dorothy May .................................................................. 6

Alford, Edward ........................................................................... 1

Alford, Edward A. ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Eliz abeth ........................................................................ 1

Alford, Ellen ............................................................................... 3

Alford, Elle n Augusta ................................................................. 2

Alford, Elsie ............................................................................... 4

Alford, Essie Mae ....................................................................... 5

Alford, Evelyn May .................................................................... 5

Alford, George ........................................................................... 4

Alford, George W. .................................................................. 3, 4

Alford, George Washington ................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Georgia A. ..................................................................... 5

Alford, Grover ........................................................................ 3, 5

Alford, Harvey ........................................................................... 4

Alford, Hazel .............................................................................. 4

Alford,  Helen M. ........................................................................ 5

Alford, Ivy .................................................................................. 3

Alford, James Henry ................................................................... 2

Alford, James W . ................................................................ 2, 4, 6

Alford, Jesse N. .......................................................................... 3

Alford, John ................................................................................ 1

Alford, John B. ........................................................................... 2

Alford, Jo hn Ellis ....................................................................... 2

Alford, John Warren ............................................................... 4, 5

Alford, John William .............................................................. 1, 2

Alford, Joseph ........................................................................ 3, 5

Alford, Lellie S. .......................................................................... 3

Alford, Lilley .............................................................................. 5

Alford,  Lott ie  M. ........................................................................ 4

Alford, Lucy ............................................................................... 3

Alford, Margaret H. .................................................................... 6

Alford, Margaret Mabel ......................................................... 4, 5

Alford, M arietta .......................................................................... 5

Alford, Mary A. .......................................................................... 3

Alford, Mary Ann ....................................................................... 1

Alford, Matilda ........................................................................... 3

Alford, Matthew W. ................................................................... 2

Alford, Maude ............................................................................ 3

Alford,  Minnie  M. ...................................................................... 3

Alford, Missouri Benton ............................................................. 2

Alford, Nannie N. ....................................................................... 3

Alford, Oliver G. ........................................................................ 4

Alford, Osborn ........................................................................... 5

Alford, Raymond ........................................................................ 5

Alford, Raymond C. ................................................................... 4

Alford, Rebecca .......................................................................... 2

Alford, Rebekah Kirton .............................................................. 1

Alford, Richard B. ...................................................................... 4

Alford, Richard Bates ................................................................. 2

Alford, Robert ............................................................................ 1

Alford, Robert Edward ............................................................... 2

Alford, Ru ssell ........................................................................... 5

Alford, Sarah .......................................................................... 1, 2

Alford, Sa rah Elizab eth .............................................................. 2

Alford, Sarah J. .......................................................................... 3

Alford, Susanna .......................................................................... 1

Alford, Susannah ........................................................................ 2

Alford, Thedore E. ..................................................................... 4

Alford, T heodor e Arnold ............................................................ 5

Alford, Theodore T. ............................................................... 4, 5

Alford, Thomas Atchinson ..................................................... 2, 3

Alford, Thom as W. ..................................................................... 3

Alford, Willard Lee, Jr. .............................................................. 6

Alford, Willard Lee, Sr. ......................................................... 5, 6

Alford, William ...................................................................... 2, 3

Alford, William C. ..................................................................... 6

Alford, William H. ................................................................. 2, 4

Alford, Woodrow Warren .......................................................... 5

Bassett, Clara .............................................................................. 4

Brown, Grace ............................................................................. 6

Brown, Jennie L. ........................................................................ 4

Brown, William Jennings ........................................................... 4

Cooper, Charles .......................................................................... 1

Cooper, Sarah ............................................................................. 2

Cooper, William ......................................................................... 2

Ellis, Henry ................................................................................ 1

Garvin, Mary Ann ...................................................................... 5

Harringto n, Alta Myr tle .............................................................. 5

Harrington, Legrand Sylvester ................................................... 5

Hodg e, Harris M elvin ................................................................. 6

Hodge, Sanford Smith III ........................................................... 6

Hodg e, Verner  Harris ................................................................. 6

Holden, Joseph, Jr. ..................................................................... 2

Hulley, Cha rlotte ........................................................................ 2

Kirton, Sarah .............................................................................. 1

Marsh, Emma Alice .................................................................... 5

Nelson, M ary Elizabe th .............................................................. 3

Nelson, Sidney Eunice ............................................................... 3

Offley, Rebecca .......................................................................... 1

Painter, Alic e Goldie .................................................................. 5

Painter, Es sie .............................................................................. 5

Painter, Lillie .............................................................................. 5

Proctor , Mary Alta ..................................................................... 6

Roberts, Emma Wilson ............................................................... 6

Roberts, John Walter .................................................................. 6

Shaw, Lallias E lizabeth .............................................................. 6

Shaw, Mary Jane ........................................................................ 3



8

Smith, Adam ............................................................................... 3

Smith, Anna Louisa .................................................................... 6

Smith, Josephine L. .................................................................... 3

Smith,  Li ll ian M. ........................................................................ 6

Trutschel, Henry ......................................................................... 4

Wilson, John ............................................................................... 2


